
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 7th January, 2011 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 7th January, 2011, at 10.00 am Ask for: Paul Wickenden 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694486 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr A D Crowther, 

Mr G Cooke, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs J A Rook, Mr C P Smith, 
Mr R Tolputt, Mrs J Whittle and Mr A T Willicombe    
 

Labour (1): Mrs E Green   
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):
  

Councillor J Cunningham, Councillor C Kirby, Councillor M Lyons 
and Councillor Mrs M Peters 

LINk Representatives 
(2) 

Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Introduction/Webcasting  
 

 

2. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

3. 
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  

 



 

4. 
 

Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

5. 
 

Dentistry (Pages 9 - 60) 
 

10:00 – 
11:45 

6. 
 

Draft Forward Work Programme (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

11:45 – 
11:55 

7. 
 

Update on Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and 
Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

11:55 – 
12:05 

8. 
 

Committee Topic Discussion (Pages 69 - 70) 
 

12:05 – 
12:20 

9. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 4 February 2011 @ 10:00 
am.  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
  
 29 December 2010 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 26 November 
2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr C P Smith, 
Mrs J Whittle, Mr A T Willicombe, Cllr M Lyons, Mr M J Fittock, Mr R Kendall, 
Cllr Ms A Blackmore (Substitute for Cllr Mrs M Peters), Cllr R Davison (Substitute for 
Cllr J Cunningham) and Mr M J Northey (Substitute for Mrs J A Rook) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Paul Absolon, Cllr John Avey, Ms C Boland, Su Brown, 
Gordon Court, Ms L Denoris, Ms T Gailey, Cllr P Gulvin, Mr R Kenworthy and 
David O'Brien 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) and Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
Godfrey Horne MBE, In Memoriam. 
 
Members, officers and guests stood in silence as a mark of respect for Godfrey 
Horne MBE, the late Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, who 
had passed away suddenly on 13 November 2011.  
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2010 are recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. Primary Angioplasty - Update.  
(Item 5) 
 
Corrine Stewart (Senior Service Improvement Project Manager, Kent Cardiovascular 
Network) and Clare Boggia (Cardiology Matron, East Kent Hospitals University NHS 
Foundation Trust) were present for this item. 
 
(1) The Kent Cardiovascular Network led on the work to establish a coordinated 
pathway of care around a 24/7 emergency primary angioplasty service being 
established for Kent and Medway at William Harvey Hospital, Ashford.  Corrine 
Stewart and Clare Boggia were able to provide an overview of the first six months of 
the system in operation. A formal 6-month review was being undertaken, and this 
would be shared with the Committee once it had been completed.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

 
(2) Ambulances attending cases of suspected heart attacks were able to carry out 
electrocardiograms (ECGs) and transmit the results to William Harvey Hospital, 
where nurses were able to interpret the results to decide whether primary angioplasty 
was appropriate. Of 2255 ECGs transmitted, 476 patients were taken by ambulance 
direct to William Harvey Hospital, which equates to around 15 each week. Around 
75% of those admitted received primary angioplasty. Some received thrombolysis for 
clinical reasons or because of patient choice. 5% are transferred to London for 
“cabbage” (coronary artery bypass graft surgery, or CABG). William Harvey Hospital 
works on an 8 am to 6 pm day and 60% of patients are admitted during these hours. 
The length of stay has been reduced to an average of 3.79 days, and the target is 3.5 
days. Some patients are repatriated to hospitals closer to home where possible. In 
terms of geographical spread, 44% patients were from the NHS Eastern and Coastal 
Kent area, 34% from NHS West Kent and 22% from NHS Medway.  
 
(3) It was stressed that the primary angioplasty service at William Harvey was an 
emergency service only. The service was only appropriate for p
[...]
ay NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust), Marie Dodd (Executive Director of 
Operations, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust), John 
Hughes (Director Community Recovery Services, Kent and Medway NHS and Social 
Care Partnership Trust), Mark Fittock (LINk Governor), Cate Boland (LINk 
Development Worker), Di Tyas (Deputy Clerk, Local Medical Committee), and Dr 
James Kelly (Local Medical Committee) were present for this item.  
 
(1) This section of the meeting built on the meeting in June (Minute 3, 11 June 
2010) when hospital based mental health services were considered. As then, 
Lauretta Kavanagh, as lead commissioner for mental health for Kent and Medway 
Primary Care Trusts, provided an introductory overview. She indicated the 
summaries of the Live it Well mental health and wellbeing strategy which had been 
provided for Members at the start of the meeting in addition to the information 
contained within their Agenda. This strategy had the support of the three PCTs in 
Kent and Medway along with Medway Council and Kent County Council.  
 
(2) She explained that the strategy took a twin-track approach, that of promoting 
mental health and improving access and outcomes. There were three areas where 
large scale transformation was envisaged. The first was to increase the confidence 
and ability of primary care professionals in dealing with mental health. The second 
was to redesign community services so there was less reliance on hospital based 
services; the vital role played secondary care was acknowledged, but this redesign 
was aimed at enabling secondary settings to deal with the more severe cases more 
effectively. Thirdly there was a need to develop currencies and tariffs in mental health 
to shift from the current block contract to payment by results.  
 

Page 3



 

(3) As Chief Executive of Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership 
Trust (KMPT), the largest provider of mental health services in the county, Erville 
Millar provided an overview of the range of community health services available. He 
explained that increasingly self-referral to services will be seen as important as GP 
referrals. The Increasing Access to Psychological Therapies programme (IAPT) was 
increasingly important. Among the other services available, there was also the Early 
Intervention in Psychosis Service that was aimed at the 14-35 age group, the First 
Response Intervention Service (FRIS) as the first line of assessment and the 24/7 
crisis services which looked to prevent admission to accident and emergency 
departments wherever possible.  
 
(4) Mark Fittock, a LINK Governor, introduced a draft version of a LINk report into 
mental health services and which Members had before them. Mental health problems 
affected 1 in 4 of the population and LINks had difficulty getting to grips with the 
subject and the service available. He explained that LINks felt that although KMPT 
had there own user group, there needed to be better public/service user engagement 
with KMPT. Overall, the findings of the LINk report were reflected by the recent Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) survey of people who use community mental health 
services.  
 
(5) On the subject of user involvement, Paul Absolon from Kent County Council 
explained that there was heavy investment in user forums and there was a high level 
of input into the Live it Well strategy. More users could be involved if there better tie 
up with KMPT, he suggested.  
 
(6) There was a lot of discussion surrounding the CQC service users report. 
KMPT expressed respect for the report and it is used as a guide to focus 
improvements but indicated that the results were based on less than 1% of the 
patients seen by the Trust. Some Members expressed the view that a stronger 
response to the survey would have been welcomed and one Member indicated that 
Kent County Council was often judged on the basis of smaller survey samples. KMPT 
indicated that their own local survey
[...]
gs in Kent, the average was 
21 days. In these latter settings it was explained that there was balance to be struck 
and often the challenge was to prevent people entering, rather than preventing 
people leaving. In response to a specific question about one site, Erville Millar 
explained that Hucking Hill House was no longer used for rehabilitation for forensic 
services.  
 
(14) As a final point, Lauretta Kavanagh explained that 3 public awareness 
campaigns around mental health were planned.  
 
5. The Future of Community Service Providers - Written Update.  
(Item 7) 
 

Page 5



 

Di Tyas (Deputy Clerk, Local Medical Committee), and Dr James Kelly (Local 
Medical Committee) were present for this item.  
 
Members had before them written information providing an update on the subject of 
the future of NHS community service providers following on from the meeting of 3 
September when this topic was last considered and prior to the meeting of 4 
February 2011 when this topic will be revisited.  
 
There was a broader discussion of the context within which these changes were 
taking place, in particular the move to GP commissioning and the possible distraction 
from service delivery it would involve. Members felt there was a lot of confusion 
around key areas such as the transfer of estates and the cost of the changes.  
 
Dr Kelly conceded there were risks in the move to GP commissioning and mentioned 
the ‘clean slate’ campaign of the British Medical Association. Community services 
were given as one of the biggest frustrations felt by GPs and that GPs felt that under 
the current system is was often the most vulnerable, such as children, the elderly, 
and those with mental health needs, who suffered most.   
 
6. Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS 
Trust: Update.  
(Item 8) 
 
(1) Members expressed regret that the response of the Strategic Health Authority 
did not result in the Committee receiving a copy of the report submitted to the 
Secretary of State for Health. Members then discussed a range of possible follow up 
actions. 
 
(2) Mr. Cooke moved, Mr. Ferrin seconded, that a Freedom of Information Act 
request be made to the Secretary of State to ask him to release to the Committee a 
copy of the report he had commissioned to be prepared by the South East Coast 
Strategic Health Authority on the reconfiguration of Women’s and Children’s Services 
within the Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust.  
 

Carried by 9 votes to 1. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that a Freedom of Information Act request be made to the 
Secretary of State to ask him to release to the Committee a copy of the report he had 
commissioned to be prepared by the South East Coast Strategic Health Authority on 
the reconfiguration of Women’s and Children’s Services within the Maidstone and 
Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust.  
 
7. Committee Topic Discussion.  
(Item 9) 
 
(1) Members discussed the item on primary angioplasty and felt that the concerns 
raised during the discussion had been dealt with in a most satisfactory manner. 
 
(2) On returning to the request that the Committee consider CAMHS as a matter 
of urgency, a range of views were expressed including whether the topic could best 
be approached by breaking it apart into different aspects and whether it would be 
more useful to wait six months given the recent publication of the Ofsted report into 

Page 6



 

safeguarding children. Due to its cross-cutting nature, Paul Wickenden, the Overview 
Scrutiny and Localism Manager, undertook to bring the matter to the attention of the 
Scrutiny Board to discuss what would be the most appropriate forum for the subject. 
 
 
8. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 7 January 2011 @ 10:00am  
(Item 10) 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: Dentistry. 

By:  Paul Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 7 January 2011. 
  
Subject: Dentistry.  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(1) In previous discussions that the Committee has had about different 
ways to restructure and refocus the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
one of the recurring themes has been that the Committee’s meetings should 
be more focused on the outcomes it would like to achieve.   Another has been 
the need to make the work of the Committee more accessible to members of 
the public.    
 
(2) This paper is intended to be a way to progress towards achieving these 
twin aims.  Two sets of questions are set out below, both of which the meeting 
will look to having answered by the end of the meeting: the strategic, 
overarching questions, and the more detailed questions.  All were sent to the 
relevant attendees in advance.  
 
2. Strategic Questions 
 
(1).  Overarching Questions 
 

a) What are the main challenges in the way of delivering first class 
community health services for the people of Kent? 

 
b) How can the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee help to achieve 

this goal? 
 
3. Detailed Questions   
 
(1).  Questions submitted to NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent and NHS West 

Kent. 
 

1. Please provide some key facts about the levels and types of dentistry 
activity in your PCT area, including: 

a. Numbers of dentists providing NHS dental treatment, and the 
percentages working under the different types of contract; 

b. Numbers of dentists providing NHS dental services to children 
but not adults; 

c. Information on the levels of dental activity (Units of Dental 
Activity) and Courses of Treatment, broken down into patient 
type (i.e. adults and children); and 

d. Total number of patients seen by an NHS dentist, and what this 
is as a proportion of the resident population. 

e.  For a-d above, how have these numbers changed over the last 
three years?  

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Item 5: Dentistry. 

2. How much is spent on commissioning dental services and how
[...]
y Steele, 
Department of Health, June 2009, p.25, 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/prod_consum_dh/groups/dh_digitalassets/documents/digitalasset/dh_1
01180.pdf  
5
 Salaried Primary Dental Care Services (SPDCS) were formally known as Community Dental 
Services.  

Page 14



Item 5: Dentistry – Background Note.  

• Urgent treatment = 1.2 UDAs6 
 
(f) As a result of the way the transition from the old to the new contracts 

was regulated, there is no set value for 1 UDA.  In other words, 
different dentists receive differing amounts of money for delivering a 
course of treatment.  The average is £25, with a range of between £17 
and £40.7   

 
(g) Dentists are allowed to provide both NHS and private dental services 

(for different patients and for the same patient).    
 
(h) While there has never been a requirement for a patient to ‘register’ with 

an NHS dentist, between 1990 and 2006, a portion of a dentists’ 
remuneration was linked to the number of patients registered.  “Since 
2006, this feature of the remuneration system has no longer applied, 
but this does not prevent patients from receiving continuity of care.”8  

 
(i) There are also a range of specialised dental services provided in 

hospitals such as oral surgery, specialist orthodontics and more 
complicated root canal and bridge work. 

 
4. The Steele Review and Development of a New Contract 
 
(a) In December 2008, The Secretary of State for Health (then Alan 

Johnson MP), asked Professor Jimmy Steele to undertake an 
independent Review of NHS Dental Services in England.  This was 
published in June 20099.  

 
(b) “The Review made 38 recommendations. These recommendations 

were based on a need for:  
 

• Clear care pathways for patients, incorporating oral health maintenance 
and management of health risks as well as emergency and complex 
treatments.  

• Clearer information for the public on how to access NHS dentistry, and 
their entitlements, including a right to register with a dentist for 
conti
[...]
liary care services which would benefit 
those that are less mobile including the frail elderly.  

 
 
I look forward to seeing you on the 7th January.  I hope to be accompanied by my colleagues, 
Allan Pau, Specialist Registrar in Public Dental Health  and Maureen Hall, Dental Contract 
Manager. 
 
If you have any queries in the meantime, please do let me know. 
 
 
Kind regards 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Stephen Ingram 

 
Stephen Ingram 
Director of Primary Care 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: Dentistry Briefing – NHS West Kent (Part 2) 

 
 

1. Please provide some key facts about the levels and types of dentistry 
activity in your PCT area, including: 

 
a. Numbers of dentists providing NHS dental treatment, and the percentages 

working under the different types of contract; 
 
Table 1: Number of dental performers working under different types of contract  

  2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 

  Number % Number % Number % 

Providing 
performer 90 32.80% 82 26.70% 81 25.71% 

Performer 
only 208 69.80% 225 73.30% 234 74.29% 

Total 298 100% 307 100% 315 100.00% 

General 
Dental 
Services 
(GDS) 260 87.20% 300 97.70% 299 94.92% 

Personal 
Dental 
Services 
(PDS) 

29 9.70% 7 2.30% 9 2.86% 

Mixed 9 3.00% 0 0 7 2.22% 

Total 298 100% 307 100% 315 100.00% 
 

 
Table 1 shows West Kent dental provider information. The source of this data is the 
Information Centre website. 
 

Currently within West Kent there are: 

• 110 separate contracts for primary dental services  

• 11 practices that hold contracts for the provision of orthodontics only under 
PDS 

• 3 practices that hold contracts for the provision of both primary dental and 
orthodontic services under GDS 

• 27 practices that hold contracts for the provision of domiciliary services 
and primary dental services under GDS   

 
b. Numbers of dentists providing NHS dental services to children but not 

adults; 
 
NHS West Kent currently holds ten child only dental c
[...]
xpenses incurred in running their business.   
 
3. Can you please provide comparative data showing where your PCT resides 

in the national and regional tables for dental funding?  How is this 
allocation determined? 
 

In so far as the 2010/11 financial allocation is concerned,   NHS West Kent has the 
12th lowest financial allocation per patient out of 152 PCT’s in England. This is 
illustrated in the Primary Dental Services Indicative 2010-2011 Non-Recurrent 
Allocations Table (Appendix A). This table shows the range of dental allocations on 
both a resident population and registered population basis across England and the 
significant variation in allocation between PCTs.  The average allocation per resident 
for England is £43. In comparison, the allocation for NHS West Kent is £34.  This 

Page 33



Item 5: Dentistry Briefing – NHS West Kent (Part 2) 

means that NHS West Kent receives 21% less funding than the average for England.  
If NHS West Kent were to receive an equivalent average amount of funding then this 
would equate to approximately an additional £5million with which to commission 
additional services. 

 
Dental budget allocations were based on historical spend on NHS Dentistry by PCTs.  

The rationale for this approach was that the historic use of services could be used as 

a proxy for understanding and meeting need for the future and to maintain historical 

patterns of provision.  

At a regional level, NHS West Kent PCT also has a disproportionately low level of 
funding across NHS South East Coast (Strategic Health Authority), having the lowest 
level of funding per resident population, along with Surrey PCT. The SHA range 
being £34 to £53 per head.  See Table 4 below. 
 
 

Table 4: Primary Dental Services   
Indicative 2010-2011 non recurrent allocations  
 

PCT Net 
Allocation 

£000s 

£000s Resident 
population 

(000s) - 
ONS mid 

2008 

Registered 
population 

(000s) - 
attribution 

data set 
Mar 09 

Allocation 
per 

patie
[...]
mendations 

 

(a) The Committee is asked to note the attached correspondence. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8 – Committee Topic Discussion 

By:  Paul Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 7 January 2011. 
  
Subject: Committee Topic Discussion.  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(1) In previous discussions that the Committee has had about different 

ways to restructure and refocus the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, one of the recurring themes has been that the Committee’s 
meetings should be more focused on the outcomes it would like to 
achieve.     

 
(2) This section of the meeting is to allow Members to discuss what they 

had heard and decide whether the outcomes for each main agenda 
item had been achieved, or whether there was a need for further 
information to be requested, and from whom.  

 

 
 

2. Recommendations 

 

(a) The Committee is asked to assess whether the outcomes for this 
meeting have been achieved or if further information on any topic is 
required by the Committee.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Dentistry
	Dentistry Briefing Note
	Dentistry Briefing NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent
	Dentistry Briefing NHS West Kent (Part 1)
	Dentistry Briefing NHS West Kent (Part 2)

	6 Draft Forward Work Programme
	7 Update on Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust
	FOI Request to Secretary of State
	FOI Letter to Secretary of State (Follow Up)

	8 Committee Topic Discussion



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 7 January 
2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mr D L Brazier (Substitute 
for Mrs J A Rook), Mr A D Crowther, Mr G Cooke, Mr D S Daley, 
Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A T Willicombe, 
Cllr Mrs A Blackmore (Substitute for Cllr Mrs M Peters), Cllr J Cunningham, 
Cllr M Lyons, Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr R Davison, Su Brown, Mr M Cayzer, Gordon Court, 
Ms T Gailey, Ferne Haxby, Mr R Kenworthy, Mr J F London, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mrs K Nowowiecki, Mrs P A V Stockell, Emma Cain, Graham Cooke and Roger Hart 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) and Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 November 2010 are recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. Dentistry  
(Item 5) 
 
Elaine Biddle (Compliance Manager, Care Quality Commission), Maureen Hall 
(Dental Contract Manager, NHS West Kent), Dr Tim Hogan (Chairman, Kent Local 
Dental Committee), Stephen Ingram (Director of Primary Care, NHS West Kent), Bill 
Millar (Head of Primary, Community and Elective Care Commissioning Directorate, 
NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent), Allan Pau (Specialist Registrar in Public Dental 
Health), and Paula Smith (Lead Commissioner for Max Fax, Orthodontics and Dental, 
NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent) were present for this item.  
 
(1) As a representative of the Local Dental Committee (LDC), an organisation with 
the stated aim of representing the interests of the dental profession and patients, Dr 
Tim Hogan outlined some of the challenges inherent to the current dental system. He 
believed that the present system pleased no one and that what was needed was one 
that concentrated on oral health prevention and administering the appropriate 
treatments while paying dentists appropriately without any perverse incentives.  
 



 

2 

(2) Two main issues were identified concerning finance and the current system. 
Firstly there was the system of three bands which determined the cost to NHS 
patients who were not exempt from charges. Mr Ingram reported that charges 
typically only covered two-thirds the cost of actually delivering the treatment and 
dentists were paid by the Primary Care Trust (PCT) for delivering Units of Dental 
Activity (UDAs). Dentists received a certain amount of money for each UDA and the 
income of the dentist was the difference between the dental charge and the money 
received for the number of UDAs involved. This was complicated by the value of a 
UDA being different for different dentists.  Dr Hogan gave the view of the LDC as 
being that this system achieved the opposite outcome of that intended.  
 
(3) The second issue was that PCT allocations for dentistry were set on historical 
spending in 2006. Mr Ingram reported that if NHS West Kent received the average 
allocation, the money available to spend on dentistry would increase by 21%, or 
around £5 million.  
 
(4) Representatives of the NHS outlined how the Department of Health was 
currently piloting different models for a future NHS dentist contract and how dental 
commissioning would be carried out by the proposed NHS Commissioning Board. 
This led to a discussion on the merits of capitation forming part of any new system, 
with the idea of a pure capitation contract where dentists are paid based on the 
number of patients registered with them, not finding favour amongst Members of the 
Committee. Dr Hogan made the observation that some private insurance schemes 
were akin to capitation through having a monthly fee.  
 
(5) This led to a discussion on private dentistry and how it was unknown how 
much treatment was provided privately as these figures were not collected so the true 
levels of dental access were unknown. It was also difficult to determine whether there 
was a shortage of dentists or a shortage of dentists willing to provide NHS services 
under the current system. Dr Pau was able to report a recent survey in West Kent 
which revealed over 80% of people had visited a dentist within the previous 24 
months. Several Members mentioned some specific local issues around access, 
which the NHS undertook to look into.  
 
(6) The LINk representatives on the Committee reported that they had received 
no complaints around access, although there was an issue around ensuring the 
information available on NHS Choice was kept up-to-date regarding what dental 
surgeries were open to new NHS patients.  
 
(7) Dentists are currently being registered by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
and no dentist will be able to practice after 1 April 2011 without having done so with 
the CQC having a range of inspection and enforcement powers. This will include 
private dentistry and it was acknowledged by the whole panel that this was a positive 
aspect.  There was some discussion around how much registration would benefit 
dentists in the context of professional regulation, but the counter point was made that 
registration was more about being in the interests of patients.  
 
(8) On prevention, there was a difference of emphasis between different members 
of the panel between those who felt the real preventive work needed to be 
undertaken by schools at an early stage and those who felt dentists had a more 
direct role to play in preventive dentistry. Several Members felt the schools angle was 
one they could explore further through other platforms within Kent County Council.  



 

3 

 
4. Draft Forward Work Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Members were informed that alternative dates for the meeting with Roger 
Gough were being explored and would be conveyed to Members in due course. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be approved. 
 
5. Update on Women's and Children's Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells NHS Trust  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Members had before them correspondence from the Secretary of State for 
Health, NHS South East Coast and NHS West Kent concerning the recent decision 
concerning changes to women’s and children’s services at Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells NHS Trust. 
 
(2) They also had in front of them, the NHS South East Coast report on changes 
to women’s and children’s services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust. 
 
(3) A range of different opinions were expressed about different features of the 
report by NHS South East Coast, particularly around the opinions of GPs in the 
Maidstone area. 
 
(4) A number of Members felt that the recently announced review of maternity 
services in east Kent meant that the whole issue of maternity services across Kent 
needed to be reviewed.  
 
(5) Mrs. Whittle moved, Mr Cooke seconded: 
 

1. That the Vice-Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) writes to the Secretary of State for Health, expressing profound 
disappointment with his decision to downgrade maternity and paediatric 
services at Maidstone that overrides the near-unanimous views of HOSC on 
19 February 2010 and the local GPs opposing the reconfiguration plans.  

 
2. That the Vice-Chairman of HOSC also requests that the Secretary of State for 

Health defers his decision until Maidstone GPs as future commissioners of 
local clinical services, are able to determine the future scope of maternity 
provision in the County Town.       

 
3. That KCC monitors the impact of the reconfiguration on the number of 

admissions to the consultant-led maternity units at Medway and Ashford 
Hospitals.   

 
4. In view of reported shortages of midwives and the temporary closure of the 

birthing units in East Kent over the Christmas and New Year period, that 
HOSC requests an urgent review of all birthing units and consultant-led 
maternity services in Kent. 

 
Carried by 8 votes to1. 



 

4 

 
(6) RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Vice-Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) writes to the Secretary of State for Health, expressing profound 
disappointment with his decision to downgrade maternity and paediatric 
services at Maidstone that overrides the near-unanimous views of HOSC on 
19 February 2010 and the local GPs opposing the reconfiguration plans.  

 
2. That the Vice-Chairman of HOSC also requests that the Secretary of State for 

Health defers his decision until Maidstone GPs as future commissioners of 
local clinical services, are able to determine the future scope of maternity 
provision in the County Town.       

 
3. That KCC monitors the impact of the reconfiguration on the number of 

admissions to the consultant-led maternity units at Medway and Ashford 
Hospitals.   

 
4. In view of reported shortages of midwives and the temporary closure of the 

birthing units in East Kent over the Christmas and New Year period, that 
HOSC requests an urgent review of all birthing units and consultant-led 
maternity services in Kent. 

 
 
 
6. Committee Topic Discussion  
(Item 8) 
 
Dentistry 
 
(1) Members felt they had a good in depth exploration of many of the key issues 
around dentistry but as the Department of Health was in the process of piloting new 
dental contract models, it would be appropriate to revisit the subject once the results 
of these were known so that Members were better placed to evaluate the options for 
the future and make recommendations. More broadly, they would welcome further 
information about the Care Quality Commission and the work it does.  
 
Women’s and Children’s Services at Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust 
 
(2) Some Members expressed reservations about the length of notice given about 
the wording of the motion and the amount of time allowed for the debate. Given 
recent events in east Kent, a number of Members hoped there would be the 
opportunity to find out more about changes to maternity services across the County 
and how they may affect each other.  
 
 
 
7. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 4 February 2011 @ 10:00 am.  
(Item 9) 
 
 


